

JOCODE WB00683
CR NDPS CASE No.- 136/2022(CIS NDPS 136/2022)

Order No.-16, dated 13.09.2023

Sole accused **Rahul Adhikari** on bail is present on call and also files hazira.
Ld. Lawyer for the accused person as well as Ld. P.P. in charge are present on call.
Today is fixed for supply of copy and charge.
Copy is ready and supplied to the accused person u/S. 207 of the Cr.P.C.
The record is taken up for consideration of charge.
Heard Ld. Special PP in charge and Ld. Lawyer for the accused person.
Perused the record and the case diary.

Having heard submission of both sides and on perusal of the record of the case, and the case diary, a charge for the offence punishable **u/S. 21(c) of the NDPS Act** is framed against accused person namely **Rahul Adhikari**.

The contents of the charge framed are read over and explained to the accused person in *Bengali* to which he pleads not guilty and claims to be tried.

Fix: 04.06.2024 for appearance and evidence of CSW-1.

Issue summons accordingly.

Court Inspector/ Malkhana-in-charge of Siliguri Court is directed to ensure for production of the alamats before this Court on the next date fixed (in c/w. Kharibari P.S. Case No. 373/2022 dt. 28.11.2023. Inform accordingly.

The I.O. of this case namely, SI Ainul Hoque/ O.C. Kharibari P.S. is directed to ensure appearance of witnesses and production of alamats in this case on **04.06.2024** and on all subsequent dates of this case.

D/C by me.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
NDPS Act, Siliguri

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
NDPS Act, Siliguri